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1 Introduction

This paper aims at capturing the summary of the following offline discussion:

· [AT112-e][019][IAB] NR RRC 38331 (Huawei)

Treat 38331 tdocs under 6.2.4


Intended outcome: Intermediate: Determine agreeable parts. Final: For agreeable parts, agreed CRs. 


Deadline: Intermediate deadline(s) by Rapporteur, Final: Discussion stop at Wed Nov 11, 1200 UTC

2 Discussion on correction or clarification

2.1: Miscellaneous 

R2-2010149
RRC Miscellaneous Corrections
Ericsson, Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2184
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2009323
Miscellaneous corrections to TS 38.331 for IAB
vivo
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2054
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2010638
Miscellaneous corrections for IAB  
Samsung R&D Institute UK
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2266
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2009005
Correction on RRC function description for IAB
Fujitsu
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2025
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2009750
Corrections on intra-donor CU RLF recovery and RLF cause determination
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2125
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

[Changes in 5.3.7.2 and 5.3.10.4 will be discussed separately]

Rapporteurs’ view: Those above changes can be considered as miscellaneous corrections and be merged as one CR. The wording will be checked in phase2 offline. 

Except following changes: 

Change 1: (R2-2009323) Add “This field is also used to indicate the minimum IAB-MT capabilities set that the IAB-MT shall support as defined in TS 38.306 [26].” to the field description of iab-NodeIndication.

[Rapp]: The minimum mandatory IAB-MT capabilities is clear in 38.306. And the current field description is clear that this field is to identify the IAB-MT. Companies’ views are welcome to see if the clarification is needed.

Change 2: (R2-2009323) Change “Need R” to “Need S” for iab-Support-r16

[Rapp]: The intention is correct. But it is worth for companies to check whether this is a BC change and agreeable.
Change 3: (R2-2009005) Clarify the allocation of a priority and a prioritised bit rate (PBR) is not for each RB in IAB-MT. 

[Rapp]: The 1st change is not needed, since “UE” also refers to IAB-MT unless specific statement. For the “RB” change, in order to avoid any changes to R15 UEs, rapporteur proposes to make the clarification only for IAB-MT, i.e. “allocation of a priority and a prioritised bit rate (PBR) for each RB of UE and logical channel of IAB-MT.”

Change 4: (R2-2009750) Add missing “Need R” for the condition TDD_IAB

[Rapp]: Worth to collect companies’ view.
Question 1: Do you agree with the above 4 changes.

	Company
	Agree to Change 1?
	Agree to Change 2?
	Agree to Change 3 (Rapp’s wording)?
	Agree to Change 4?
	Comments

	Samsung 
	No 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	No 
	Ch1. Same view as rapporteur

Ch4. Already need R is specified.

	Ericsson
	No
	No
	OK with rapporteur wording
	N
	1st change: The bit iab-NodeIndication was not introduced to indicate the capabilities. The IAB-MT shall comply with the minimum capability set as per 38.306. 
Hence this change seems redundant.

2nd change: Need S is “Used for (configuration) fields, whose field description or procedure specifies the UE behavior performed upon receiving a message with the field absent”. 
The field description of “iab-Support-r16” does not specify any UE/IAB node behavior at reception of “iab-Support-r16”. 
Hence, looking at the definition of Need S above, it seems wrong to use “Need S” here.

3rd change: No need for the 1st change. 2nd change is ok with Rapporteur´s wording.

4th change: It is already stated that the field is Need R, i.e. “For IAB-MT, this field is optionally present, Need R, for TDD cells. It is absent otherwise.”
We do not see the need for this change.

	CATT
	No
	Yes
	OK with rapporteur wording
	No
	Same view with Ericsson.

	Lenovo
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Change#1: agree with rapporteur;

Change#2: two ‘iab-Support-r16’ under NPN-IdentityInfoList and PLMN-IdentityInfoList should align with each other.

	Qualcomm
	No
	No
	OK with rapporteur wording 
	No
	Same view as rapporteur

	ZTE
	No
	No
	Yes
	No
	

	Fujitsu
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Ch1: Same view as rapporteur.

Ch3: OK with rapporteur’s wording.
Ch4: Current spec is clear. No need for the change.

	LG
	
	
	
	
	

	vivo
	Yes (proponent)
	Yes (proponent)
	OK with rapporteur wording
	10602No
	Change #2: Regarding Ericsson’s concern: the Need Code for this field should be “Need S” as the behavior upon absence of iab-Support is specified: 

iab-Support

This field combines both the support of IAB and the cell status for IAB. If the field is present, the cell supports IAB and the cell is also considered as a candidate for cell (re)selection for IAB-nodes; if the field is absent, the cell does not support IAB and/or the cell is barred for IAB-node.


	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Change 1: The field indicates the UE “support” for minimum UE capabilities ,i.e. not minimum UE capabilities 


Summary:

It is clear majority view that Change 1 is not needed.

It is majority (6 vs. 3) view that Change 2 is fine.

It is clear majority view that Change 3 is fine with the updated wording.

It is clear majority view that Change 4 is not needed.

Proposal 1: Merge following changes into R2-2010149 as the miscellaneous changes, wording to be reviewed by offline phase 2:
a. R2-2009323, except for the change of adding “This field is also used to indicate the minimum IAB-MT capabilities set that the IAB-MT shall support as defined in TS 38.306 [26]”;

b. R2-2010638;

c. 2nd change in R2-2009005 updated as “of UE and logical channel of IAB-MT”;

d. 1st change in R2-2009750;

2.2: RLF cause

R2-2009390
CR for TS38.331 on RLF cause for IAB BH RLF
ZTE, Sanechips
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2062
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2010602
Cause value due to the reception of BH RLF indication
Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2257
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

R2-2009750
Corrections on intra-donor CU RLF recovery and RLF cause determination
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2125
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

[Only the change in 5.3.10.4]

Rapporteur’s view: Those 3 CRs seem address the similar issue of RLF cause determination. The intention is clarify the BH RLF is due to “link recovery failure at the IAB node’s parent node”, while for this IAB it is just RLF.

We have two parts of the changes. If only part 1 is agreeable, we can use R2-2009750 as baseline. If only part 2 is agreeable, we can use R2-2009390 as baseline. If both parts are agreeable, we can use R2-2010602 as baseline in phase 2.

Part 1: Procedure text: “1>
else if the IAB-MT declares radio link failure due to the reception of BH RLF indicationRLF recovery failure over the backhaul link”;

Part 2: ASN.1 naming: In rlf-Cause-r16, change the value “bh-rlfRecoveryFailure” into, for example, “bh-rlf”.

Question 2: Do you agree the intention of above part 1/2 changes, assuming the wording can be updated, if needed in phase 2 discussion?

	Company
	Agree to part 1?
	Agree to part 2?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	Yes 
	

	Ericsson
	No strong view
	N
	1st change: The change is not wrong in itself, but the legacy text is also OK. So the change does not seem to be strictly needed.

2nd change: We do not need to change the ASN.1, as long as the procedural text is clear.

	CATT
	Yes
	No
	2nd change: The correction is not valid. bh-rlfRecoveryFailure is used for MDT reporting which aligns with ASN.1

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Yes with comments
	It could be more clear to change “bh-rlfRecoveryFailure” into ‘bh-rlfReceived’, which can align with the description of ‘the reception of BH RLF indication’.

	Huawei 
	Yes
	No
	Tend to agree with CATT.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	No
	On part2, no need for ASN.1 change just for better expression.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Yes
	As we can see, if IAB node receive the BH RLF indication from SCG, the failure type is set to bh-RLF. Similarly, if IAB-MT receive the BH RLF indication and declare RLF, it would be better to set the rlf-cause as bh-RLF to avoid confusion. Actually, the other potential rlf-cause, such as  beamFailureRecoveryFailure, rlc-MaxNumRetx, lbtFailure, etc, use the same naming with corresponding failure type. It’s suggested to align the naming. 

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	No strong view
	Part1: current spec is misleading. The change makes it clear.

	LG
	See our comments
	
	The concerned procedure of the first change is executed when MCG RLF is detected not when re-establishment triggered by the MCG RLF has failed. Hence, we agree that the first change is correct. 

However, one thing is that the first change is NBC. So we need to consider whether the correction is essential or not. To evaluate this, we need to further clarify the consequence without this CR. 

	vivo
	No strong view
	No
	We think the procedure is clear enough, so no need to change the ASN.1.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	Yes
	Ch2: The cause naming was not though out carefully. It should reflect the actual actions.


Summary:
Clear majority are fine with the Part 1 change. The proposed change is always the R2 intended operation, so this can be considered as somehow BC change, if majority consider the change as needed. Sure, the coverage can be updated to address companies’ concern.
4 companies are fine with Part 2 change, 5 companies have some concern on the part 2 change. So, we’d better not to touch ASN.1 for just naming polish in that case.
Therefore, rapporteur proposes to only agree the procedure text.
Proposal 2: Update R2-2009750 to agree with the change in procedure part in sec. 5.3.10.4.
2.3: Other separated issues

Issue: Suspend BH RLC at MCG/SCG Failure

R2-2010635
Transmission suspension on BH RLC channel upon IAB-MT failure 
Samsung R&D Institute UK
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2265
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

Rapporteur’s view: This is a new behaviour to suspend BH RLC channel in case MCG/SCG failure. Some questions, e.g. how to specify the behaviour of suspending at RLC layer and what’s the difference with suspending BAP layer, need to be clarified. Also, companies may need to clarify why this is not an implementation issue. 

Question 3: Do you agree the intention of R2-2010635, i.e. suspend BH RLC at MCG/SCG failure?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	Agree (proponent)
	If we could change the RLC spec or BAP spec to suspend their transmission operation to be aligned with the cause of SCG/MCG failure, then that also could be one way. However solely in RRC perspective, there is mismatch between MCG/SCG transmission suspending on SRBs and DRBs used in MCG/SCGFailureInformation section and “MCG/SCG transmission suspension” used in other sections. Without adding suspension target object i.e., SRB, DRB, or BH RLC CH, always MCG/SCG transmission suspension literally means there is no transmission on that CG link regardless of target objects/unit. 

To resolve this, there are three possible ways (even we think 1 is the simplest way), 

1. Add “BH RLC channel” for the object to be suspended in MCG/SCGFailureInformation section.   

2. Add “for all SRBs and DRBs” to MCG/SCG transmission suspension in all the other sections.

3. Add the note that “MCG/SCG transmission suspension in the section other than MCG/SCGFailureInformation means transmission suspension on all SRBs and DRBs, if any.

This is not an implementation issue. It is rather a matter of integrity within RRC spec. 

	Ericsson
	Yes
	This is a good clarification that in our view is needed.

	CATT
	Yes
	Same view with Samsung.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	BH RLC CH should be suspended as SRB and DRB.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	This is an important clarification

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Fujitsu
	
	There are several solutions to resolve this. It seems more discussion is needed.

	LG
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	It seems OK to say ‘suspend BH RLC channel’. BAP entity may still be active for data rerouting as specified in BAP protocol.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	In addition, we were wondering about re-establishment case.


Summary:
Majority are fine with the intention of R2-2010635.

Proposal 3: Agree the intention of R2-2010635.
Issue: availabilityIndicator configuration

R2-2009747
Correction on configuration of availabilityIndicator
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2123
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

Rapporteur’s view: The issue, as described in the cover page, is that the availabilityIndicator is a IAB node specific parameter rather than IAB-MT’s serving cell specific. One availabilityIndicator configuration is sufficient to configure all the IAB-DU’s cell of this IAB node. To avoid the any NBC ASN.1 change, the proposed change is to clarify that only one servicing cell will provide this configuration. 

Question 4: Do you agree the intention of R2-2009747, i.e. clarify only one serving cell provides availabilityIndicator?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No 
	This proposal seems to specify the DU’s behaviour via configuration through UE. There is no need to specify DU’s inner operation further.

	Ericsson
	No
	We are not sure this change is correct. RAN1 agreement states:

[image: image1.png]The H/S/NA attributes for the per-cell DU resource configuration should take into account the
associated MT carrier frequency(ies).
o Note: RAN1 assumes that this is mainly needed for intra-band cases




Also in the RAN1 paramter list, the AvailabilityIndicator is a “list of AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell of  SIZE(1..maxNrofAssociatedDUCellsPerMT)”. Therefore it seems correct to have it per-cell.

If companies are uncertain about this, we can send LS to RAN1 asking for clarifications.

	CATT
	No
	Same view with Samsung.

	Lenovo
	No
	It can be left for network implementation.

	Huawei
	Yes
	We’d like to clarify that the availabilityIndicator can include configurations of multile IAB-DU’s cell. But it is configured by RRC to this IAB-MT. So, IAB-MT should ony receive one availabilityIndicator from one IAB-MT’s servicing cell, to avoid the collision among the configurations provided by IAB-MT’s serving celll.

So, to calrify the comments from Samsung, the CR is to clarify the NW RRC configuration to the IAB-MT.

	Qualcomm
	No
	Under no circumstances. The AI is refers to the child IAB-DU cells, not the child IAB-MT’s cell.

	ZTE
	No
	We think the potential conflict could be avoided by donor CU’s implementation. 

	Fujitsu
	No
	Agree with Samsung.

	LG
	No
	This is unnecessary restriction, and not in line with RAN1 assumptions. 

	vivo
	No
	We think the current specification is clear enough, so no need to clarify.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	In our understanding this could be left to network implementation, however the intention is to avoid potential conflicts with multiple IEs. In principle, e.g. the SCG configuration could include the IE for the availability indication that have been already given for MCG. 


Summary:
As commented by Nokia, it seems some companies may have some misunderstanding on the CR intention. The CR intention is to avoid the conflict among configurations received from IAB-MT’s serving cells. The availabilityIndicator itself indeed includes the configuration of IAB-DU’s serving cell. But the filed itself provided by RRC is per IAB node. Rapporteur can understand the comments that the potential conflict can be avoided by the parent DU’s coordination and CU implementation. But, we need to have the common understanding before we disagree the CR. Companies are welcome to further consider this in next meeting, if needed.
Proposal 4: Postpone R2-2009747.
Issue: non-DRB in inter-RAT HO

R2-2009746
Correction on non-DRB for IAB-MT
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2122
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

Rapporteur’s view: The issue, as described in the cover page, is that the IAB-MT specific feature, i.e. non-DRB operation, does not apply to inter-RAT HO case, since it is even not supported by IAB-MT.
Question 5: Do you agree the intention of R2-2009746, i.e. remove the non-DRB operation in inter-RAT HO in sec. 5.4.3.2?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	

	Ericsson
	Yes, but further clarification would be good.
	The change is correct, but probably we need further clarification on top of the section, e.g:

The purpose of this procedure is to move a UE in RRC_CONNECTED to a cell using other RAT, e.g. E-UTRA, UTRA-FDD. This procedure is not applicable to IABs.


	CATT
	Yes
	We are ok with the correction. Inter-RAT HO of IAB-MT is not supported. 

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	Agree with the intention.

	LG
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	Agree with observation


Summary:
Majority are fine with the intention of R2-2009746.

Proposal 5: Agree the intention of R2-2009746.
Issue: BH RLC bearer

R2-2009749
Corrections on BH RLC bearer
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2124
-
F
NR_IAB-Core

Change A: 

	3 5.3.5.2
Initiation

The Network may initiate the RRC reconfiguration procedure to a UE in RRC_CONNECTED. The Network applies the procedure as follows:

-
the establishment of RBs (other than SRB1, that is established during RRC connection establishment) is performed only when AS security has been activated;

-
the addition of Secondary Cell Group and SCells is performed only when AS security has been activated;

-
the reconfigurationWithSync is included in secondaryCellGroup only when at least one RLC bearer or BH RLC bearer is setup in SCG;

-
the reconfigurationWithSync is included in masterCellGroup only when AS security has been activated, and SRB2 with at least one DRB or, for IAB, SRB2, are setup and not suspended;

-
the conditionalReconfiguration for CPC is included only when at least one RLC bearer is setup in SCG;

-
the conditionalReconfiguration for CHO is included only when AS security has been activated, and SRB2 with at least one DRB or, for IAB, SRB2, are setup and not suspended.


Rapporteur’s view: The issue, as described in the cover page, is that the reconfigurationWithSync can also be included in secondaryCellGroup when at least one BH RLC bearer is setup in SCG, for the BH link case. The intention is to add this missing case for IAB-MT.

Question 6: Do you agree the intention of 1st change in R2-2009749, i.e. add the missing case of “at least one BH RLC bearer is setup in SCG” to allow NW to include the reconfigurationWithSync in secondaryCellGroup?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No 
	Intention is ok. But there is no definition of BH RLC bearer, but only RLC bearer and BH RLC channel in RRC. If we want to define BH RLC bearer as the subset of RLC bearer which is used for BH RLC channel, then there is no need of this correction since superset RLC bearer is already specified.

	Ericsson
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	CATT
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	Lenovo
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	Huawei
	Yes
	As to the comments from Samsung, please note we have two equal concept in RRC “5.3.5.5.4
RLC bearer addition/modification” and “5.3.5.5.11
BH RLC channel addition/modification”. So, BH RLC channel does not belongs to RLC bearer. 

We agree to update the CR as “only when at least one RLC bearer or BH RLC channel is setup in SCG”.

	Qualcomm
	See comment
	The intention of the CR seems to be right, but we should use “BH RLC channel” instead of “BH RLC bearer”. 

	ZTE
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	Fujitsu
	Yes, with wording
	The intention is ok. We may use “BH RLC channel” instead of “BH RLC bearer” in the change.

	LG
	Conditional 
	We think addition BH RLC channel instead of BH RLC bearer is more proper, since we have no notion on BH RLC bearer

	vivo
	Yes, with wording
	Agree with Qualcomm’s comments

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	No
	We agree there is no definition of BH RLC bearer.


Summary: see below
Change B:

	4 5.3.5.4
Secondary cell group release

The UE shall:
1>
as a result of SCG release triggered by E-UTRA (i.e. (NG)EN-DC case) or NR (i.e. NR-DC case):

2>
reset SCG MAC, if configured;

2>
for each RLC bearer that is part of the SCG configuration:

3>
perform RLC bearer release procedure as specified in 5.3.5.5.3;

2>
for each BH RLC bearer that is part of the SCG configuration:

3>
perform BH RLC bearer release procedure as specified in 5.3.5.5.10;
2>
release the SCG configuration;

2>
if CPC was configured,

3>
remove all the entries within VarConditionalReconfig, if any;

2>
stop timer T310 for the corresponding SpCell, if running;


Rapporteur’s view: The issue, as described in the cover page, is that the BH RLC beraer release procedure is missed in the SCG release procedure.

Question 7: Do you agree the intention of 2nd change in R2-2009749, i.e. add “perform BH RLC bearer release procedure” in case SCG release?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No 
	Same reason as in Q6

	Ericsson
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	CATT
	No
	Agree with Samsung

	Lenovo
	No
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	Without the change, how can IAB-MT initiate the procedure in 5.3.5.5.10 in case SCG release?
Please note “5.3.5.5.10” and “5.3.5.5.3” are parallel procedures.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, but,…
	As in Q6, we agree with HW as long as the terminology is changed from “BH RLC bearer” to “BH RLC channel”

	ZTE
	No
	

	Fujitsu
	Yes, with wording
	The intention is ok. We may use “BH RLC channel” instead of “BH RLC bearer” in the change.

	LG
	Yes but
	Need to replace BH RLC bearer by BH RLC channel

	vivo
	Yes, but
	Better to say BH RLC channel instead of BH RLC bearer.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	No
	See reasoning above


Summary: Majority agree with the intention but the terminology should be “BH RLC channel” instead of BH RLC bearer.
Proposal 6: Agree the intention of R2-2009749, but use “BH RLC channel” instead of BH RLC bearer.
Issue: Inter-node message

R2-2010229
Support of Rel-16 features for SCG in EN-DC and NR-DC
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.2.0
2192
-
F
NR_IAB-Core, NR_Mob_enh-Core

Moved from 6.1.3

[This is related to the R2-2010230 treated in [AT112-e][020][IAB] LTE RRC 36331 (vivo)]

Rapporteur’s view: The new fields, including bap-Config and iab-IP-AddressConfigrationList for IAB WI and conditionalReconfiguration for NR Mobility Enhancement WI, can be configured by the SgNB in EN-DC case. However, those are missed in the field description of scg-CellGroupConfig in the CG-Config inter-node message. Also, the procedure to release those configurations in case of SCG release in EN-DC is missing.

Please note that the Uu interface message in EN-DC is clarified/changed in R2-2010230 for TS 36.331.

(Based on some offline discussion, we believe only the 1st and 3rd changes are needed for EN-DC)

1st Change:

	5.3.5.10
MR-DC release
The UE shall:
1>
as a result of MR-DC release triggered by E-UTRA or NR:

2>
release SRB3, if established, as specified in 5.3.5.6.2;

2>
release measConfig associated with SCG;

2>
if the UE is configured with NR SCG:
3>
release the SCG configuration as specified in clause 5.3.5.4;

3>
release otherConfig associated with the SCG;

3>
stop timers T346a, T346b, T346c, T346d and T346e associated with the SCG, if running;

3> release bap-Config associated with the SCG, if configured;

3> release iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList associated with the SCG, if configured;

3> release conditionalConfiguration associated with the SCG, if configured;
2>
else if the UE is configured with E-UTRA SCG:

3>
release the SCG configuration as specified in TS 36.331 [10], clause 5.3.10.19 to release the E-UTRA SCG;


3rd change: 

	11.2
Inter-node RRC messages

scg-CellGroupConfig

Contains the RRCReconfiguration message (containing only secondaryCellGroup and/or measConfig and/or otherConfig and/or bap-Config and/or iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList and/or conditionalReconfiguration):

-
to be sent to the UE, used upon SCG establishment or modification, as generated (entirely) by the (target) SgNB. In this case, the SN sets the RRCReconfiguration message in accordance with clause 6 e.g. regarding the "Need" or "Cond" statements.
 or
-
including the current SCG configuration of the UE, when provided in response to a query from MN, or in SN triggered SN change in order to enable delta signaling by the target SN. In this case, the SN sets the RRCReconfiguration message in accordance with clause 11.2.3.

The field is absent if neither SCG (re)configuration nor SCG configuration query nor SN triggered SN change is performed, e.g. at inter-node capability/configuration coordination which does not result in SCG (re)configuration towards the UE. This field is not applicable in NE-DC.



Question 8: Do you agree the intention of 1st change in R2-2010229, i.e. add the release of bap-Config, iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList, and conditionalConfiguration in case of SCG release in MR-DC? (Assuming the intention of R2-2010230 for 36.331 is to be agreed).

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No 
	LTE CR is OK.
But there is uncertainty in NR CR, MRDC release section includes ENDC/NRDC and NEDC case. The condition “if the UE is configured with NR SCG” means ENDC or NRDC. It’s ok when ENDC release is executed. But when the procedure is executed for NRDC, it is unclear that what the bap-Config associated with SCG is, and same for iab-IP-addressConfigList too. If those information update is needed in NRDC release case, the network can update by configuring the bap-config, and iab-IP-addressConfigList accordingly in MRDC release procedure in MN generated part not mrdc-SecondaryCellGroup.

For the second change, mrdc-SecondaryCellGroup is for NRDC/NEDC SCG configurtion. Since IAB SA only has single donor which is the MN, and there is no SN in Rel-16, so we don’t know why IAB specific configurations like bap and ip address also allowed to be in SCG configuration part.  


	Ericsson
	No
	Same view as Samsung

	CATT
	No
	Same view as Samsung

	Huawei
	Yes
	Please note we here only discuss the 1st and 3rd change for EN-DC case. So, we understand the comments from Samsung as it is fine to fixe the EN-DC case.

	Qualcomm
	See comment
	It seems everybody agrees that LTE CR is OK but it is not for NR DC. This YES vs. NO indication is not really helpful.

	ZTE
	No
	Same view as Samsung

	Fujitsu
	No strong view
	

	vivo
	No
	Same view as Samsung.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	See comment
	We tend to agree the EN-DC and LTE RRC changes should be binding


Question 9: Do you agree the intention of 3rd change in R2-2010229, i.e. add bap-Config, iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList, and conditionalConfiguration in the filed description of scg-CellGroupConfig? (Assuming the intention of R2-2010230 for 36.331 is to be agreed).

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No 
	Same as answer in Q8, second change part. Scg-CellGroupConfig in CG-Config is for configuring nr SCG in ENDC, NRDC. Since IAB SA has single donor which is MN, there is no case to transfer INM. So only this correction is available to ENDC case. This information needs to be further specified.

	Ericsson
	No
	Same view as Samsung

	CATT
	No
	Same view as Samsung. 
For EN-DC case, it needs to clarify including bap-Config and/or iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList and/or conditionalReconfiguration. 

	Huawei
	Yes
	At least the EN-DC case should be corrected.

	Qualcomm
	See comment
	Same as in Q8.

	ZTE
	No
	

	Fujitsu
	No strong view
	

	vivo
	No
	Same view as Samsung.


Summary: Regardless the Y/N answer, majority companies share the view with Samsung that the intention for EN-DC case and LTE CR should be fine. The point is if we do not change the EN-DC case for inter-node message and LTE spec, the whole EN-DC architecture cannot configure bap-Config, iab-IP-AddressConfigurationList at all. For the change on conditionalConfiguration, the Moblity session will also double check on this, we can wait for their decision before agree the CR.
Proposal 7: Agree the intention of 1st and 3rd change in R2-2010229 to only handle the EN-DC case for IAB, assuming the LTE CR is needed. The mobility part change is pending on the confirmation from other session.
Issue: Intra-CU recovery

R2-2009750
Corrections on intra-donor CU RLF recovery and RLF cause determination
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
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[Changes in 5.3.7.2]
Rapporteur’s view: The issue, as described in the cover page, is that the IAB node can only perform the intra-donor RLF recovery in R16, if it suffers BH RLF. The inter-donor RLF recovery should be avoided (not supported) in R16 specification by proper implementation. Some clarification is worth to be added to indicate that in the RRC connection re-establishment related clause to avoid the IAB-MT selecting the inter-donor cell.

	5.3.7
RRC connection re-establishment

5.3.7.2
Initiation

…..

2>
release the physical channel configuration for the source SpCell;

2>
discard the keys used in the source SpCell (the KgNB key, the KRRCenc key, the KRRCint key, the KUPint key and the KUPenc key), if any;

1>
perform cell selection in accordance with the cell selection process as specified in TS 38.304 [20], clause 5.2.6.

NOTE: IAB-MT should attempt to select the cell belongs to same IAB-donor by implementation.


Question 10: Do you agree the intention of R2-2009750 for sec. 5.3.7.2, i.e. add NOTE “IAB-MT should attempt to select the cell belongs to same IAB-donor by implementation”?

	Company
	Agree?
	Comment

	Samsung 
	No strong view.
	But we think implementation aspect is not essential to be specified and there is no discussion on how to handle this before.

	Ericsson
	No
	This NOTE is not informative, rather it seems to put a requirement on the IAB-MT. Additionally, it is not clear how the IAB MT can know whether the reselected cell is under the same IAB donor or not.
Further, this seems to prevent the possibility for the new donor DU to trigger a new RRCSetup for the IAB node that performs a reestablishment. Such possibility for the NW should not be artificially prevented.

	CATT
	No strong view.
	It is more clear but not essential.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	In Rel-16, only Intra-CU recovery is allowed. therefore, it seem necessary to have it.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Just to clarify this is for IAB-MT behaviour but just some recommendation/warning rather than some limitation, since we use “should attempt to”.

	Qualcomm
	No
	This is unnecessary. 38.401 already contains the following Note in section 8.2.5 on “Intra-CU Backhaul RLF recovery for IAB-nodes in SA mode”:

NOTE:
Determination of whether the recovery occurs at the same or at a different IAB-donor-CU is up to implementation.

	ZTE
	No
	We think this note is not essential.

	Fujitsu
	No
	No need to specify this.

	LG
	No
	Cell selection should be left to UE/IAB implementation, and the UE/IAB already knows the desired behaviors, i.e. the intended behaviors are already possible. 

	vivo
	No strong view
	

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes but
	Without “by implementation”


Summary: There is not enough support for this change.
Proposal8: The intention of R2-2009750 for sec. 5.3.7.2 is not agreed.
5 Conclusion and proposals
Based on the above summary, following proposals are given. 

Proposal 1: Merge following changes into R2-2010149 as the miscellaneous changes, wording to be reviewed by offline phase 2:

a. R2-2009323, except for the change of adding “This field is also used to indicate the minimum IAB-MT capabilities set that the IAB-MT shall support as defined in TS 38.306 [26]”;

b. R2-2010638;

c. 2nd change in R2-2009005 updated as “of UE and logical channel of IAB-MT”;

d. 1st change in R2-2009750;
Proposal 2: Update R2-2009750 to agree with the change in procedure part in sec. 5.3.10.4.
Proposal 3: Agree the intention of R2-2010635.
Proposal 4: Postpone R2-2009747.
Proposal 5: Agree the intention of R2-2009746.
Proposal 6: Agree the intention of R2-2009749, but use “BH RLC channel” instead of BH RLC bearer.
Proposal 7: Agree the intention of 1st and 3rd change in R2-2010229 to only handle the EN-DC case for IAB, assuming the LTE CR is needed. The mobility part change is pending on the confirmation from other session.
Proposal 8: The intention of R2-2009750 for sec. 5.3.7.2 is not agreed.
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�Let’s see if we have more support on this.


Rapporteur’s concern is we may not be able to clarify all the procedures that does not apply in RRC.
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